by AVIC respectively. Therefore, they are under common control of AVIC before and
after the business combination, and that control is not temporary, the acquisition of
assets is considered as business combination involving entities under common
control. Accordingly, the Company applied the principles of merger account ing to
account for the acquisition of business in preparing these consolidated financial
statements.

By applying the principles of merger accounting, these consolidated financial
statements also included the financial position, results and cash flows of assets swap
as if it had been combined within the Group throughout the year ended 31 December
2019, and from the earliest date presented. Comparative figures as at 31 December
2018 and for the year then ended have been restated as a result of such. All
intra-group transactions and balances have been eliminated on consolidation.

The quantitative impact on the consolidated financial statements is summarised below:

(i) The consolidated statement of profit or loss for the year ended 31 December

2018

As previously

reported

Assets swap of
Hongdu Aviation As restated

 RMB‟000 RMB‟000 RMB‟000

Revenue 35,153,264 602,358 35,755,622
Profit for the year 2,580,675 (5,333) 2,575,342
Attributable to
Equity holders of
the Company 1,287,942 (2,334) 1,285,608

8

2.1  BASIS OF PREPARATION OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Continued)

Restatement of prior year’s consolidated financial statements due to business
combinations involving entities under common control (Continued)

(ii) The consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31
December 2018

(iii) The consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2018

As previously

reported

Assets swap of
Hongdu Aviation As restated

 RMB‟000 RMB‟000 RMB‟000

Total comprehensive
income for the year 2,446,710 (5,333) 2,441,377

Attributable to
Equity holders of
the Company 1,215,841 (2,334) 1,213,507

As previously

reported

Assets swap of
Hongdu Aviation As restated

 RMB‟000 RMB‟000 RMB‟000

Total non-current
assets 22,218,880 935,928 23,154,808

Total current assets 64,501,409 292,462 64,793,871
Total non-current

liabilities 6,408,380 - 6,408,380

Total current
liabilities 45,339,271 3,776 45,343,047

Total equity 34,972,638 1,224,614 36,197,252
Attributable to

Equity holders of
the Company 16,804,375 536,013 17,340,388

Attributable to
non-controlling
interests 18,168,263 688,601 18,856,864

9

2.1  BASIS OF PREPARATION OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Continued)

Restatement of prior year’s consolidated financial statements due to business
combinations involving entities under common control (Continued)

(iv) The consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2018

As previously

reported

Assets swap of
Hongdu Aviation As restated

 RMB‟000 RMB‟000 RMB‟000

Cash and cash
equivalents at
beginning of year 11,063,187 - 11,063,187

Net cash flows from
operating activities 507,733 43,102 550,835

Net cash flows used
in investing
activities (1,492,711) (43,102) (1,535,813)

Net cash flows from
financing activities 2,037,835 - 2,037,835

Effect of foreign
exchange rate
changes, net 6,320 - 6,320

Cash and cash
equivalents at end
of the year 12,122,364 - 12,122,364

10

2.2 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES

In the current year, the Group has applied the following new and amendments to
IFRSs, which include IFRSs, International Accounting Standards (“IAS(s)”),
amendments and Interpretations (“Int(s)”), issued by the IASB.

IFRS 16

Leases

IFRIC Int-23 Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments

Amendments to IFRS 9 Prepayment Features with Negative Compensation

Amendments to IAS 19 Plan Amendment, Curtailment or Settlement

Amendments to IAS 28 Long-term Interests in Associates and Joint Ventures

Amendments to IFRS Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2015 – 2017 Cycle

[…]

The Group recognises right-of-use assets and measures them at their carrying amount
as if IFRS 16 had been applied since the commencement date, discounted using the
lessee‟s incremental borrowing rate at the date of initial application.

The Group leases a number of items of production equipment. These leases were
classified as finance leases under IAS 17. For these finance leases, the carrying
amount of the right-of-use asset and the lease liability at 1 January 2019 were
determined at the carrying amount of the lease asset and lease liability under IAS 17
immediately before that date. Accordingly, the obligations under finance leases are
now included within lease liabilities, and the carrying amount of the corresponding
lease asset is identified as a right-of-use asset.

The following tables summarise the impact of transition to IFRS 16 at 1 January 2019
without the impact of assets swap of Hongdu Aviation. Line items that were not
affected by the adjustments have not been included.

Notes

Carrying amount

previously

reported at 31

December 2018

Impact on

adoption of

IFRS 16

Carrying amount

as restated at 1

January 2019

  RMB‟000 RMB‟000 RMB‟000

  （Restated）

Property, plant and

equipment (b) 15,836,597 (671,906) 15,164,691

Right-of-use assets-others (a)&(b) - 787,464 787,464

Obligations under finance

leases (b) 534,218 (534,218) -

Lease liabilities (a)&(b) - 654,511 654,511

Retained earnings (a) 5,624,032 (1,583) 5,622,449

Non-controlling interests (a) 18,856,864 (3,152) 18,853,712

Notes:

(a) As at 1 January 2019, right-of-use assets were measured at the carrying amount
of approximately RMB115,558,000 as if IFRS 16 had been applied since the
commencement date. Difference between the right-of-use assets and the lease
liabilities was recognised as an adjustment to the opening balance of retained
earnings and non-controlling interest of approximately RMB1,583,000 and
RMB3,152,000 respectively.

(b) The obligations under finance leases of approximately RMB534,218,000 as at 31

December 2018 are now included within lease liabilities. The carrying amount of